DEDICATION

| dedicate this work to my lovely mother Fatima Ahmed Arabi who
breast me a life, to my best friend my brother Mr. Eltayeb Bashir who
gave my life special meanings and to my sisters (Zakia, Hayat, Enaam

and Ekram) and brothers (Ahmed and Hassan).



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to thanks Sudan University of science & technology-
College of Graduate Studies - quality center for giving me a chance to
complete this work | would like to convey my sincere appreciation to my
research supervisor Professor Dr. Ali Abdellah Elhakem for his valuable
advice and support. | would like to thank the National Health insurance
Fund for study funding; I would like to express my special recognition to
Dr. Hassan Ahmed Sulieman and Dr. Elzain Saad Adam for their

encouragement, assistance and support.

Last but not least, 1 would like to thank to my colleague Mr. Amer
Bashier Ghaleb, Mr. Ahmed Elradi and data collection team
Abdelhafeez Adugol, Adam, Frazdag and Batran, and also my friends
for their patience and who always give me inspiration and support to

study and complete this research.



ABSTRACT

This study aims to improve drugs service quality, understand and
determine the most important set of dimensions which affected the drugs
service quality and also to investigate the influences & impacts of factors
that lead to the customer satisfaction in NHIF-WNS in order to assess

drugs service quality as reflected in customer satisfaction.

The study adopted the statistical descriptive method. The measurement
of the study was developed based on the previous studies. Random
samples procedure had been chosen and structured questionnaire had
been used as main tool for data collection. The Statistical Package for

Social Sciences (SPSS) was used for data analysis.

The results of the study showed that the NHIF-WNS providers in the
pharmacies deals with the customers in a good manner, providers
knowledge about the drug, solving customers problems, instill
confidence, greetings and courteous. Despite the changes in the drug
prices in local & international markets, the NHIF-WNS was providing
drugs service to its customers as its promised which has appositive
impact on customer satisfaction, NHIF-WNS employees in pharmacies
concerned about satisfying customer needs by taking action and solving
customer problems immediately and also the study demonstrate that the
customers complain due to insufficient time of work in NHIF-WNS

pharmacies due to work less than 24 hours.

This study concluded that the customers of NHIF-WNS were satisfied
about the drug services quality. Also the study demonstrate a set of



dimensions which consistently ranked by NHIF-WNS customers and it
has an effect on the drug services quality in NHIF-WNS. In summary the
study concluded that the drugs service quality in NHIF-WNS was
improved based on serviqul dimensions that appeared in customer
satisfaction besides that the study approved a positive relationship

between customer satisfaction and their quality of drugs service.

This study recommended that it is important to reinforce a services
quality culture in NHIF-WNS by continuous development of providers
skills to insure an acquisition of a positive behavior & attitude through
design an specialized training programs, exceeding the working time to
be (24/7) in NHIF-WNS pharmacies, continuance in distributing the
pharmacies according to the health map to insure equity in services
distribution, encourage the positive behavior and attitude of employee
which stated by customer as a positive signed when NHIF-WNS
providers deal with customer, and for NHIF-WNS it's better to take into
account the recommendation of customer to others to use the NHIF

services.



Al Jaldia

Slo i Al 2l el aaaty aghy Aleall Aexdl) sasa Cpead ) Ayl 28 e
Ol L) Ly () g0 (Al 8533all Jalgad) Cmy () B3gd LS Aglsal) deasd) 300

L Ly e LealSatly 205l Aa3sl 535n ay lyg Gaandl) Jl) A5 — aall

Glo lely Gl mgie ppolit 5 Cus iasl) Slas) gl duball ol Creadi
bl aand 3408 LY araat 5 Aagul) Al il alaiiulyy dalud) iyl
Luhall 5 o) L (SPSS) Aelaal) cluball Aglas) aiall malipn leliad & Cua
Ak oslelaiy () dall 45 — sl el cililaay Zaadll adie of el
lany peislalaty AL JSLae o (slany agils slsalls ale o gl LS il e 52
gl e atylly il Cpedal Ayl il of Liagl cagasi 8 Aapladall Canyy Law cam i
LS Alsall dexdl) ady mn) Jall ANy ) Gaelil) of Lalle s Llas elsall e
Gildanally Lasll esie of ) dls) AL Ly 3 canpd) 31 4l IS Lea g e
O ol ) Alas) sl A Jal ()58 eha) padla3Y @llys AL Ly (segie

cAcle (24) Ge J8 el Cua e Aeadll S aae (e S (ALY

Jall 4Ny — awall Gl elsal) daxd e L e sliay Gllia of duball cuals

Jall 45 — oaal) el (5 lslsl e A5 pal) Faddl) ssa dlad o LS (!



elsall daad 33ga o () byl cuald Lol cddlsall daodll apa o il L )

sl Lays A0l Aaxdl) Basa (p Amnsall AR DUA (e elldg atasas

Sslull 30 Geadll adie Clga yyohiiy 3sal) A8 (31 5y piny Auhall o286 Cuasl
Gllaally Jaadl el 30l duhall Cuagl LS daadic 40 mely e Cangall
Ll Laal) Al Con clidasall aysi (F hain) culs ) dela (24) ol
e Opndlivad) o)) A ek (sl Aeadll edial lad¥] @bl aniiy Auhall cua

bl 4 aall cpalil) leod e 33N L A aellaival) dia g pa

Vi



1.1
1.2
1.3

1.4
1.5
1.6

2.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AKNOWLEDGEMENT e
DEDICATIONS e,
ABSTRACTS IN ENGLISH ...,
ABSTRACTS IN ARABIC e
TABLE OF CONTENTS s

LIST OF FIGURES e,

LIST OF TABLES e,
ABBREVATIONS
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

Research background

Statement of the research problem ...

Objectives of the research ...
1.3.1 General objective

1.3.2 Specific objectives

The significance of the research ...

Thesis hypotheses

Thesis layout ]

vii

Xi

Xiii

CHAPTER TWO: SERVICE QUALITY ITS CONCEPT, IMPORTANCE TO

FIRM & CUSTOMER AND MEASUREMENT OF SERVICES
Service quality concepts e

2.1.1 Services quality its importance to firm & customer ...
2.3.2 Service quality and customer satisfaction ...
2.3.3 Importance of customer satisfaction in measuring quality ...

2.3.4 Measurement services quality ...

Vii



2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6

4.1

4.2

Previous studies in health services quality ..............................

National Health Insurance Fund
Serviqul in health services

Rational of serviqul in pharmaceutical services

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS

Service quality measurement tool (serviqul model)

Design of the questionnaire form

The study population and sample

Data collection procedure

Reliability and validity

Ethical considerations

CHAPTER FOUR: IMPLEMENTATION OF SEVQUAL MODEL AND
RESULTS

Personal data

41.1
4.1.2
4.1.3
414
4.1.5
4.1.6
4.1.7

Basic data

421
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4

Gender

Age group
Marital status
Occupation
Educational level
Employer sector

Existence of chronic diseases

The Tangible dimension of the service
The Reliability dimensions of the services
Responsiveness dimension of services

Assurance dimension of services

viii

40
o1
58
61

65
66
66
67

67
68



5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

4.2.5 Empathy dimension of services ... 82

4.2.6 Servicesquality . 83

CHAPTER FIVE: ANALYSIS, DISCUSSION AND INTERPRETATION OF
THE RESULTS

Evaluation of the measurements tool ... 85
5.1.1 Confidence of the measurement content ... 85
5.1.2 Reliability of the measurement content ... 86
Confirmatory factor analysis . 86
5.2.1 Validity of measures .. 87
5.2.2 Frequency distribution of the research questionnaire ............ 90
Servqual dimensions analysis 101
5.3.1 Tangible dimension 101
5.3.2 Reliability dimension 102
5.3.3 Responsiveness dimension 102
5.3.4 Assurance dimension 103
5.3.5 Empathy dimension 103
5.3.6 Servicesquality 103
Servqual dimensions and hypotheses testing ..................................... 104
5.4.1 Research hypotheses testing ... 104
CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS

Conclusion 110
Limitations and constraints ., 112
Recommendations 112
Recommendations for further research ... 113
REFERENCES

APPENDICES



Figure (4.1.1)
Figure (4.1.2)
Figure (4.1.3)
Figure (4.1.4)
Figure (4.1.5)
Figure (4.1.6)
Figure (4.1.7)
Figure (4.2.1)
Figure (4.2.2)
Figure (4.2.3)
Figure (4.2.4)
Figure (4.2.5)
Figure (4.2.6)

LIST OF FIGURES

Gender

Age group

Marital status

Occupation

Educational level

Employer sector

Existence of chronic diseases
Tangible dimension
Reliability dimension of the services
Responsiveness dimension
Assurance dimension
Empathy dimension

Service quality

71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
83
84



Table (1.2)
Table (2.2)
Table (4.1.1)
Table (4.1.2)
Table (4.1.3)
Table (4.1.4)
Table (4.1.5)
Table (4.1.6)
Table (4.1.7)
Table (4.2)
Table (4.2.1)
Table (4.2.2)
Table (4.2.3)
Table (4.2.4)
Table (4.2.5)
Table (4.2.6)
Table (5.1)
Table (5.2)
Table (5.3)
Table (5.4)
Table (5.5)
Table (5.6)
Table (5.7)
Table: (5.8)

LIST OF TABLES

Frequency of patients to pharmacies & cost of drugs service

Centers providing services in NHIF-WNS (direct & indirect)

Gender

Age group
Marital status
Occupation
Educational level
Employer sector

Existence of chronic diseases

The weighted weigh and average of the research scale

Tangible dimension of service

Reliability dimension of the services
Responsiveness dimension of services
Assurance dimension of services

Empathy dimension of services

Services quality

Alpha Cronbach’s coefficient for serviqul model
Cronbach’s alpha of latent variables

The (T) test for questionnaire data

Tangible dimension frequency distribution
Reliability dimension frequency distribution
Responsiveness dimension frequency distribution
Assurance dimension frequency distribution

Empathy dimension frequency distribution

xi

53
57
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
88
88
89
90
92
94
96
98



Table (5.9)

Table (5.10)
Table (5.11)
Table (5.12)
Table (5.13)
Table (5.14)

Services quality frequency distribution

Relation between empathy dimension & services quality
Relation between reliability dimension & services quality
Relation between assurance dimension & services quality
Relation between tangible dimension & services

Relation between responsiveness dimension & services

xii

100
105
106
107
108
109



GPs
KPls
MDGs
NHIF
USA
UK
Servqual
WHO
WNS

ABBREVIATIONS

General Practitioners

Key Performance Indicators
Millennium Development Goals
National Health Insurance Fund
United States of America
United Kingdom

Services Quality

World Health Organization
White Nile State

Xiii



