DEDICATION

I dedicate this work to my lovely mother Fatima Ahmed Arabi who breast me a life, to my best friend my brother Mr. Eltayeb Bashir who gave my life special meanings and to my sisters (Zakia, Hayat, Enaam and Ekram) and brothers (Ahmed and Hassan).

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thanks Sudan University of science & technology-College of Graduate Studies - quality center for giving me a chance to complete this work I would like to convey my sincere appreciation to my research supervisor Professor Dr. Ali Abdellah Elhakem for his valuable advice and support. I would like to thank the National Health insurance Fund for study funding; I would like to express my special recognition to Dr. Hassan Ahmed Sulieman and Dr. Elzain Saad Adam for their encouragement, assistance and support.

Last but not least, I would like to thank to my colleague Mr. Amer Bashier Ghaleb, Mr. Ahmed Elradi and data collection team Abdelhafeez Adugol, Adam, Frazdag and Batran, and also my friends for their patience and who always give me inspiration and support to study and complete this research.

ABSTRACT

This study aims to improve drugs service quality, understand and determine the most important set of dimensions which affected the drugs service quality and also to investigate the influences & impacts of factors that lead to the customer satisfaction in NHIF-WNS in order to assess drugs service quality as reflected in customer satisfaction.

The study adopted the statistical descriptive method. The measurement of the study was developed based on the previous studies. Random samples procedure had been chosen and structured questionnaire had been used as main tool for data collection. The Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) was used for data analysis.

The results of the study showed that the NHIF-WNS providers in the pharmacies deals with the customers in a good manner, providers knowledge about the drug, solving customers problems, instill confidence, greetings and courteous. Despite the changes in the drug prices in local & international markets, the NHIF-WNS was providing drugs service to its customers as its promised which has appositive impact on customer satisfaction, NHIF-WNS employees in pharmacies concerned about satisfying customer needs by taking action and solving customer problems immediately and also the study demonstrate that the customers complain due to insufficient time of work in NHIF-WNS pharmacies due to work less than 24 hours.

This study concluded that the customers of NHIF-WNS were satisfied about the drug services quality. Also the study demonstrate a set of dimensions which consistently ranked by NHIF-WNS customers and it has an effect on the drug services quality in NHIF-WNS. In summary the study concluded that the drugs service quality in NHIF-WNS was improved based on servique dimensions that appeared in customer satisfaction besides that the study approved a positive relationship between customer satisfaction and their quality of drugs service.

This study recommended that it is important to reinforce a services quality culture in NHIF-WNS by continuous development of providers skills to insure an acquisition of a positive behavior & attitude through design an specialized training programs, exceeding the working time to be (24/7) in NHIF-WNS pharmacies, continuance in distributing the pharmacies according to the health map to insure equity in services distribution, encourage the positive behavior and attitude of employee which stated by customer as a positive signed when NHIF-WNS providers deal with customer, and for NHIF-WNS it's better to take into account the recommendation of customer to others to use the NHIF services.

مستخلص الدراسة

هدفت هذه الدراسة إلى تحسين جودة الخدمة الدوائية وفهم وتحديد أهم الأبعاد التي تؤثر على جودة الخدمة الدوائية كما تهدف إلى بحث العوامل المؤثرة والتي تؤدى إلى رضا زبائن التامين الصحى – ولاية النيل الأبيض وذلك بتقييم جودة الخدمة الدوائية وانعكاسها على رضا الزبائن.

استخدمت هذه الدراسة المنهج الإحصائي الوصفي حيث تم تطوير منهج القياس بناءا على الدراسات السابقة وباستخدام العينة العشوائية البسيطة تم تصميم الاستبيان كأداة لجمع البيانات حيث تم تحليلها ببرنامج الحزم الاحصائية للدراسات الاجتماعية (SPSS). إن نتائج الدراسة أظهرت أن مقدمي الخدمة بصيدليات التامين الصحي – ولاية النيل الأبيض يتعاملون بطرقة جيدة مع الزبائن كما أنهم على علم بالدواء وإنهم يعملون على مشاكل الزبائن وتعاملونهم بعدالة وترحيب مما يبعث الطمأنينة في نفوسهم، أيضا أن نتائج الدراسة أظهرت انه بالرغم من ارتفاع أسعار الدواء محليا وعالميا أن التامين الصحي ولاية النيل الأبيض يقدم الخدمة الدوائية كما وعد بها مما كان له الأثر الموجب في رضا الزبائن إضافة إلى أن مقدمي الخدمة بالصيدليات متهمون برضا الزبائن وذلك لاتخاذهم إجراء فوري لحل مشكلة الزبون إضافة إلى أظهرت أن الزبائن يشتكون من عدم كفاية الخدمة من حيث الزمن اقل من (24) ساعة .

خلصت الدراسة أن هناك رضاء من الزبائن عن خدمة الدواء بالتامين الصحي- ولاية النيل الأبيض كما أن أبعاد جودة الخدمة المرتبة حسب اولويات زبائن التامين الصحي - ولاية النيل

الأبيض لها تأثير على جودة الخدمة الدوائية، أيضا خلصت الدراسة إلى أن جودة خدمة الدواء تحسنت وذلك من خلال العلاقة الموجبة بين جودة الخدمة الدوائية ورضا المستفيد.

أوصت هذه الدراسة بضرورة خلق ثقافة الجودة وتطوير مهارات مقدمي الخدمة تعزيزا للسلوك الموجب عبر برامج تدريبية متخصصة كما أوصت الدراسة بزيادة ساعات العمل بالصيدليات نظام (24) ساعة إلى جانب الاستمرار في توزيع الصيدليات حسب الخارطة الصحية أيضا أوصت الدراسة بتشجيع السلوك الايجابي لمقدمي الخدمة والذي ظهر في أراء المستطلعين مع وضع توصية المستطلعين للآخرين بالاستفادة من خدمات التامين الصحي في الحسبان.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	AKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
	DEDICATIONS	ii
	ABSTRACTS IN ENGLISH	iii
	ABSTRACTS IN ARABIC	V
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
	LIST OF FIGURES	X
	LIST OF TABLES	xi
	ABBREVATIONS	xiii
1	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Research background	1
1.2	Statement of the research problem	2
1.3	Objectives of the research	3
	1.3.1 General objective	3
	1.3.2 Specific objectives	3
1.4	The significance of the research	
1.5	Thesis hypotheses	
1.6	Thesis layout	4
2	CHAPTER TWO: SERVICE QUALITY ITS CONCEPT, IMPORTANCE T	O
	FIRM & CUSTOMER AND MEASUREMENT OF SERVICES	
2.1	Service quality concepts	6
	2.1.1 Services quality its importance to firm & customer	14
	2.3.2 Service quality and customer satisfaction	17
	2.3.3 Importance of customer satisfaction in measuring quality	26
	2.3.4 Measurement services quality	31

2.2	Previous studies in health ser	rvices quality	
2.3	National Health Insurance Fu	und	
2.4	Serviqul in health services		
2.5	Rational of serviqul in pharm	naceutical services	
3	CHAPTER THREE: MATERIA	ALS AND METHODS	
3.1	Service quality measurement	t tool (serviqul model)	
3.2	Design of the questionnaire f	form	
3.3	The study population and san	mple	
3.4	Data collection procedure	e	
3.5	Reliability and validity		
3.6	Ethical considerations		
4	CHAPTER FOUR: IMPLEMENTATION OF SEVQUAL MODEL AND		
	RESULTS		
4.1	Personal data		
	4.1.1 Gender		
	4.1.2 Age group		
	4.1.3 Marital status		
	4.1.4 Occupation		
	4.1.5 Educational level		
	4.1.6 Employer sector		
	4.1.7 Existence of chronic of	diseases	
4.2	Basic data		
	4.2.1 The Tangible dimensi	sion of the service	
	4.2.2 The Reliability dimen	nsions of the services	
	4.2.3 Responsiveness dime	ension of services	
	4.2.4 Assurance dimension	of services	

	4.2.5	Empathy dimension of services	82
	4.2.6	Services quality	83
5	CHAP	TER FIVE: ANALYSIS, DISCUSSION AND INTERPRETATION O	F
	THE R	RESULTS	
5.1	Evalua	ation of the measurements tool	85
	5.1.1	Confidence of the measurement content	85
	5.1.2	Reliability of the measurement content	86
5.2	Confi	rmatory factor analysis	86
	5.2.1	Validity of measures	87
	5.2.2	Frequency distribution of the research questionnaire	90
5.3	Servq	ual dimensions analysis	101
	5.3.1	Tangible dimension	101
	5.3.2	Reliability dimension	102
	5.3.3	Responsiveness dimension	102
	5.3.4	Assurance dimension	103
	5.3.5	Empathy dimension	103
	5.3.6	Services quality	103
5.4	Servqual dimensions and hypotheses testing		
	5.4.1	Research hypotheses testing	104
6	СНАР	TER SIX: CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS	
6.1	Concl	usion	110
6.2	Limitations and constraints		112
6.3	Recommendations		112
6.4	Recommendations for further research		
	REFE	RENCES	
	APPE	NDICES	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure (4.1.1)	Gender	71
Figure (4.1.2)	Age group	72
Figure (4.1.3)	Marital status	73
Figure (4.1.4)	Occupation	74
Figure (4.1.5)	Educational level	75
Figure (4.1.6)	Employer sector	76
Figure (4.1.7)	Existence of chronic diseases	77
Figure (4.2.1)	Tangible dimension	78
Figure (4.2.2)	Reliability dimension of the services	79
Figure (4.2.3)	Responsiveness dimension	80
Figure (4.2.4)	Assurance dimension	81
Figure (4.2.5)	Empathy dimension	83
Figure (4.2.6)	Service quality	84

LIST OF TABLES

Table (1.2)	Frequency of patients to pharmacies & cost of drugs service	53
Table (2.2)	Centers providing services in NHIF-WNS (direct & indirect)	57
Table (4.1.1)	Gender	70
Table (4.1.2)	Age group	71
Table (4.1.3)	Marital status	72
Table (4.1.4)	Occupation	73
Table (4.1.5)	Educational level	74
Table (4.1.6)	Employer sector	75
Table (4.1.7)	Existence of chronic diseases	76
Table (4.2)	The weighted weigh and average of the research scale	77
Table (4.2.1)	Tangible dimension of service	78
Table (4.2.2)	Reliability dimension of the services	79
Table (4.2.3)	Responsiveness dimension of services	80
Table (4.2.4)	Assurance dimension of services	81
Table (4.2.5)	Empathy dimension of services	82
Table (4.2.6)	Services quality	83
Table (5.1)	Alpha Cronbach's coefficient for serviqul model	88
Table (5.2)	Cronbach's alpha of latent variables	88
Table (5.3)	The (T) test for questionnaire data	89
Table (5.4)	Tangible dimension frequency distribution	90
Table (5.5)	Reliability dimension frequency distribution	92
Table (5.6)	Responsiveness dimension frequency distribution	94
Table (5.7)	Assurance dimension frequency distribution	96
Table: (5.8)	Empathy dimension frequency distribution	98

Table (5.9)	Services quality frequency distribution	100
Table (5.10)	Relation between empathy dimension & services quality	105
Table (5.11)	Relation between reliability dimension & services quality	106
Table (5.12)	Relation between assurance dimension & services quality	107
Table (5.13)	Relation between tangible dimension & services	108
Table (5.14)	Relation between responsiveness dimension & services	109

ABBREVIATIONS

GPs General Practitioners

KPIs Key Performance Indicators

MDGs Millennium Development Goals

NHIF National Health Insurance Fund

USA United States of America

UK United Kingdom

Servqual Services Quality

WHO World Health Organization

WNS White Nile State